

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 19-0048

DAVID MICHAEL JOHNSTON,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Respondent-Appellee.

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR POLK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE JEANIE VAUDT**

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

**THOMAS J. MILLER
Attorney General of Iowa**

**MICHELLE E. RABE
Assistant Attorney General
Iowa Attorney General's Office
800 Lincoln Way
Ames, Iowa 50010
(515) 239-1178 / FAX (515) 239-1609
michelle.rabe@dot.iowa.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	9
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT A DEFERRED JUDGMENT IS A CONVICTION FOR PURPOSES OF IOWA CODE SECTION 321.555(1).....	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT IS THE DATE OF OFFENSE, NOT THE DATE OF CONVICTION, WHICH IS CONTROLLING FOR PURPOSES OF DETERMINING THE IMPOSITION OF THE HABITUAL OFFENDER STATUTE	17
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE ISSUE OF “PURSUING” AS REFERENCED IN IOWA CODE SECTION 321.555(1)(G) AS AN ELEMENT OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE LICENSE REVOCATION WAS NOT PROPERTLY PRESERVED FOR REVIEW	23
CONCLUSION.....	27
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ahrendsen v. Iowa Dept. of Human Services</i> , 613 N.W.2d 674 (Iowa 2000).....	24, 25
<i>Drake University v. Davis</i> , 769 N.W.2d 176 (Iowa 2009)	12, 19
<i>Good v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 368 N.W.2d 151 (Iowa 1985)	12, 19
<i>Heidemann v. Sweitzer</i> , 375 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 1985)	11, 18
<i>Heineman v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , No. 07-0089, 2007 WL 2711016 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 19, 2007).....	21
<i>Kiesau v. Bantz</i> , 686 N.W.2d 164 (Iowa 2004).....	27
<i>Kluesner v. State</i> , 389 N.W.2d 370 (Iowa 1986).....	14, 15
<i>Lee v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 693 N.W.2d 342 (Iowa 2005)	11, 18
<i>Mary v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 382 N.W.2d 128 (Iowa 1986)	11, 18
<i>McCormick v. Meyer</i> , 582 N.W.2d 141 (Iowa 1998)	24
<i>McElroy v. State</i> , 703 N.W.2d 385 (Iowa 2005)	27
<i>Meier v. Senecaut</i> , 641 N.W.2d 532 (Iowa 2002)	24
<i>Missman v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 653 N.W.2d 363 (Iowa 2002)	11, 18
<i>Northwestern Bell Telephone Co. v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 359 N.W.2d 491 (Iowa 1984).....	10, 11, 17, 18
<i>Renda v. Iowa Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 784 N.W.2d 8 (Iowa 2010)	12, 19
<i>Schaefer v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , No. 02-0580, 2002 WL 1842482 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 14, 2002).....	25
<i>Schilling v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 646 N.W.2d 69 (Iowa 2002).....	13-16
<i>Soo Line R. Co. v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 521 N.W.2d 685 (Iowa 1994).....	24, 25
<i>State v. Anderson</i> , 246 N.W.2d 277 (Iowa 1976).....	14
<i>State v. Blood</i> , 360 N.W.2d 820 (Iowa 1985).....	15
<i>State v. Brauer</i> , 540 N.W.2d 442 (Iowa 1995).....	20, 21
<i>State v. Hensley</i> , 911 N.W.2d 678 (Iowa 2018)	21
<i>State v. Landals</i> , 465 N.W.2d 660 (Iowa 1991)	22
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 799 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2011)	24
<i>State v. Phelps</i> , 417 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 1998)	20-22
<i>State v. Tong</i> , 805 N.W.2d 599 (Iowa 2011).....	15, 16
<i>Teleconnect v. Iowa State Commerce Comm’n</i> , 404 N.W.2d 158 (Iowa 1987).....	10, 17

<i>Willett v. Iowa Dept. of Transp.</i> , 572 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa Ct. App. 1997).....	10, 11, 17, 18
---	----------------

Statutes and Other Authorities

Iowa Code ch. 321	11, 18
Iowa Code ch. 907	13-14
Iowa Code § 17A.19(7)	25
Iowa Code § 17A.19(11)(c).....	12, 19
Iowa Code § 321.2(1)	11, 18
Iowa Code § 321.209	13
Iowa Code § 321.209(7)	14
Iowa Code § 321.279	13, 26
Iowa Code § 321.555	16, 20, 21, 25, 27, 28
Iowa Code § 321.555(1)	12, 20-23
Iowa Code § 321.555(1)(g).....	26, 27
Iowa Code § 321.555(2)	21, 22
Iowa Code § 321.556	26
Iowa Code § 724.26	16
Iowa Code § 907.1	14
1980 Iowa Acts, ch. 1103, § 15	22
